

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY D. JESINOSKI AND CHERYLE JESINOSKI,
INDIVIDUALS,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,
SUBSIDIARY OF BANK OF AMERICA N.A.,
D/B/A AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LYNN E. BLAIS
MICHAEL F. STURLEY
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350

MICHAEL J. KEOGH
KEOGH LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 11297
St. Paul, Minnesota 55111
(612) 644-2861

ERIN GLENN BUSBY
411 Highland Street
Houston, Texas 77009
(713) 868-4233

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN*
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.

1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

* Admitted to practice only in
California, work supervised by
members of the Firm

December 6, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER A BORROWER EXERCISES THE RIGHT TO RESCIND UNDER SEC- TION 1635 BY NOTIFYING A CREDI- TOR OR INSTEAD MUST FILE SUIT.....	9
A. The Third, Fourth, And Eleventh Circuits Hold That Notifying A Creditor In Writing Within Three Years Of The Consummation Of The Transaction Is Sufficient To Exercise The Right To Rescind	10

- B. The First, Sixth, Eighth, Ninth, And Tenth Circuits Hold That A Borrower Must File Suit Within Three Years Of The Consummation Of The Transaction To Exercise The Right To Rescind..... 12
- C. The Split Among The Courts Of Appeals Is Widely Recognized And Entrenched, And It Can Be Resolved Only By This Court..... 18
- II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT A BORROWER MUST FILE SUIT TO EXERCISE THE RIGHT TO RESCIND UNDER SECTION 1635 IS IN ERROR 19
 - A. Section 1635’s Plain Text Establishes That Notice To A Creditor Is Sufficient To Exercise The Right To Rescind 19
 - B. The Structure And Purpose Of The Truth In Lending Act Confirm That Notice Alone Is Sufficient To Exercise The Right To Rescind 21
 - C. Regulation Z Removes All Doubt That Written Notice Is Sufficient To Exercise The Right To Rescind 23
 - D. The Eighth Circuit’s Reliance Upon *Beach* Is Misplaced 24

III. THIS CASE IS A SUPERIOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING A RECURRING QUESTION OF GREAT NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT'S IMMEDIATE REVIEW	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Jesinoski, et al. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., etc., et al.</i> , No. 12-2202 (Sept. 10, 2013).....	1a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota, <i>Jesinoski, et al. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., etc., et al.</i> , Civil No. 11-474 (DWF/FLN) (Apr. 19, 2012)	4a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Rehearing, <i>Jesinoski, et al. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., etc., et al.</i> , No. 12-2202 (Nov. 13, 2013)	10a
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	12a
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. § 1635	12a
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(a)-(b) (Regulation Z of the Federal Reserve Board)	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson Bros. Ford v. Valencia</i> , 452 U.S. 205 (1981)	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	24
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	2, 3, 9, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Belini v. Washington Mut. Bank, FA</i> , 412 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Carson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 8:10- CV-2362-T17-EAJ, 2011 WL 2470099 (M.D. Fla. June 20, 2011)	12
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	24
<i>Gilbert v. Residential Funding LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11, 18, 20
<i>Johnson v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 252 F. App'x 293 (11th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> :	
Civil No. 10-4418 (DSD/JSM), 2011 WL 6003961 (D. Minn. Nov. 30, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013)	27-28
720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 9, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22
<i>Large v. Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Lumpkin v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co.</i> , No. 12-2317, 2013 WL 4007760 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2013).....	16, 17

<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of Am. Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Semar v. Platte Valley Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 791 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortg. Servs.</i> , 707 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 18, 20, 21, 25
<i>Sobieniak v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 705 (D. Minn. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Williams v. Homesake Mortg. Co.</i> , 968 F.2d 1137 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11, 12, 18, 21
<i>Williams v. Saxon Mortg. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 06-0799-WS-B, 2008 WL 45739 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 2, 2008)	12

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Act of Oct. 28, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-495, § 405, 88 Stat. 1500, 1517.....	5
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, tit. X, 124 Stat. 1376, 1955:	
§ 1061(b)(1), 124 Stat. 2036 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(1))	5
§ 1061(d), 124 Stat. 2039 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 5581(d)).....	5

Truth in Lending Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, tit. I, 82 Stat. 146 (1968):	
§ 103(b), 82 Stat. 147.....	5
§ 105, 82 Stat. 148.....	5
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ... <i>passim</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1631.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1632.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1635.....	2, 3, 9, 10, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a).....	1, 3, 4, 19, 20, 21, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b).....	4, 6, 11, 21, 22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 13, 20, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1638.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1640.....	7, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
12 C.F.R. pt. 226 (Regulation Z).....	3, 5, 11, 15, 23, 24, 25
§ 226.17(d).....	6
§ 226.23(a)(2).....	5, 23
§ 226.23(a)(3).....	5
§ 226.23(b).....	6
12 C.F.R. pt. 1026 (Regulation Z).....	5
§ 1026.23.....	5
§ 1026.23(a)(2).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a).....	22

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Mortgage Debt Outstanding</i> (updated Sept. 25, 2013), at http://www.federalreserve.gov/econresdata/releases/mortoutstand/current.htm (last visited Dec. 4, 2013).....	26
Final Rule, <i>Mortgage Servicing Rules Under the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z)</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 10,902 (Feb. 14, 2013):	
p. 10,905.....	26
p. 10,906.....	26
Interim Final Rule, <i>Truth in Lending (Regulation Z)</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 79,768 (Dec. 22, 2011):	
pp. 79,803-04.....	5

OTHER MATERIALS

Saif Alaqli, Comment, <i>Striking a Balance: How Equitable Doctrine Restores the Purposes of TILA's Rescission Right</i> , 2013 U. Chi. Legal F. 711 (2013)	18
Brief of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal, <i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012) (No. 10-1442) (filed Mar. 26, 2012), 2012 WL 1074082.....	23, 24
Lea Krivinskas Shepard, <i>It's All About the Principal: Preserving Consumers' Right of Rescission Under the Truth in Lending Act</i> , 89 N.C. L. Rev. 171 (2010)	26-27

Jeff Sovern, *Preventing Future Economic Crises Through Consumer Protection Law or How the Truth in Lending Act Failed the Subprime Borrowers*, 71 Ohio St. L.J. 761 (2010) 26
